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CHAPTER 61—H.F.No. 801 

An act relating to trafiic regulations; requiring operating procedures for hand-held trafiic 
radar; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.14, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.14, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. L HAND-HELD POLICE TRAFFIC RADAR. La; enforcement 
agencies th_at_ gsg hand-held radar units shall establish operating procedures t_o 
reduce jtfi operator’s exposure ftp microwave radiation. The procedures, a_t a 
minimum, must reguire: 

Qlmtlfiaagatmmzmumgfiflsgnaammyfia 
Qii£th_ey_rma2§as_t@d;12xm_Qi6=s11atfl1292ws>_rmmfli€=%1o_t 

when measuring 3» vehic1e’s speed; 

Q) E th_e operator E allow tl1_e antenna t_o pg against pig operator’s 
body while i_t i_s i_n operation; £1 

(5) that php operator always point t_lue_ antenna unit away from _tge_ operator 
and Q other person i_n vegy close proximity t_o E unit. 
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CHAPTER 62—H.F.N0. 79 
An act relating to courts; grandparent visitation: clarifying that visitation may be sought 

after completion of proceedings for dissolution, custody, legal separation, annulment, or par- 
entage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 257.022, subdivision 2; and 518.175, 
subdivision 7. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 257.022, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
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Subd. 2. FAMILY COURT PROCEEDINGS. In all proceedings for disso- 
lution, custody, legal separation, annulment, or parentage subsequent to, pig 
the commencement of the proceeding, 9; pt gpy pi_rpp g£t_e_r completion 9_f_' tfi 
proceedings, and continuing t-hereafter during the minority of the child, the 
court may, upon the request of the parent or grandparent of a party, grant rea- 
sonable visitation rights to the unmarried minor child, after dissolution of mar- 
riage, legal separation, annulment, or determination of parentage during 
minority if it finds that visitation rights would be in the best interests of the 
child and would not interfere with the parent child relationship. The court shall 
consider the amount of personal contact between the parents or grandparents of 
the party and the child prior to the application. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 518.175, subdivision 7, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 7. GRANDPARENT VISITATION. In all proceedings for dissolu- 
tion or legal separation, fitgg the commencement o_f th_e proceeding 9; pt gpy 
_t_i_n§ a_ft_eg completion pf Elle proceedings, gpg continuing during t_h_e minority 9;“ 
1119 child, the court may make an order granting visitation rights to grandparents 
under section 257.022, subdivision 2. 

Presented to the governor April 29, 1993 

Signed by the governor April 30, 1993, 3:45 p.m. 

CHAPTER 63———H.F.No. 461 

An act relating to local government; authorizing cities to offer rewards for information 
leading to the apprehension and charging or conviction of alleged felons; proposing coding for 
new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 471. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [471.63l] REWARDS FOR INFORMATION ABOUT FEL- 

ONS. 

A home r_uE charter g statutory c_ity may ptfg $1 pa_y g reward gg flgpd 
glgp payment _o_f Q reward olfered py g nonprofit organization _ip_ 11; amount it 
deems appropriate Q information leading t_o th_e apprehension gng charging g 
conviction o_f _a person alleged t_o_ have committed g felony within 115 _<_:_i_ty§ Iii 
its. 
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